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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/1017 
Address 317 - 335 Liverpool Road ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 
Proposal Demolition of the existing structures on site and construction of an 

eight storey mixed-use development comprising ground floor retail 
tenancies, 28 residential apartments, two level basement parking 
and a communal roof top garden. 

Date of Lodgement 27 November 2020 
Applicant Markham Property Development Pty Ltd 
Owner Frank and Sunny Pty Ltd 

GY Investments Australia Pty Ltd 
Ganghui Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions Initial: (2) 
Value of works $10,877,634.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Development to which SEPP 65 applies and Development 
involves the demolition of a heritage item 

Main Issues Clause 4.6 variations to height & FSR, variations to ADG setback 
requirements and proposed demolition of a heritage item 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of the 
existing structures on site and construction of an eight storey mixed-use development 
comprising ground floor retail tenancies, 28 residential apartments, two level basement 
parking and a communal roof top garden at 317 - 335 Liverpool Road, Ashfield. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• A 4.68% variation to Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings within the Ashfield LEP 2013  
• A 5.54% variation to Clause 4.3B - Ashfield town centre – maximum height for street 

frontages for certain land within the Ashfield LEP 2013 
• A 12.7% variation to Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio within the Ashfield LEP 2013 
• Variations to the minimum required ADG side and rear separation distances  
• Demolition of a heritage Item at 317 Liverpool Road (Item 214) 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given acceptable and therefore the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to demolish the existing buildings on site and construct an 8 storey mixed 
use development with ground floor retail, residential apartments above and two level 
basement parking. The proposed development will comprise the following:  
 

• Demolition of all existing buildings and structures on site 
 

• Excavation for two (2) basement car parking levels with access from Markham Place. 
The basement will accommodate 50 car parking spaces including 1 retail disabled 
parking space, 4 adaptable car parking spaces, 12 retail parking spaces and car wash 
bay 

 
• Construction of an eight (8) storey mixed use building containing 28 residential 

apartments comprising:  
 

o 4 x one (1) bedroom units;  
o 12 x two (2) bedroom units  
o 11 x three (3) bedroom units; and 
o 1 x four (4) bedroom unit.  

 
• The ground floor will comprise loading bay, lift, residential lobby and garbage facilities 

for both the residential and non-residential components of the proposed development 
with four (4) retail tenancy shopfronts (470.5sqm) which run the length of Liverpool 
Road and Markham Avenue, as well as part of Markham Place, with a splayed corner 
on the rear corner to Markham Avenue;  

 
• Concrete and timber seating with planter boxes along Markham Avenue and Markham 

Place; and  
 

• Associated communal open space 490.9sqm with 82.8sqm deep soil landscaping on 
Level 3 and the roof. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Liverpool Road, between Cavil Avenue and 
Fox’s Lane. The site consists of three (3) separate allotments and is generally rectangular in 
shape with a total area of 1,088 sqm. Lots 317 – 331 Liverpool Road have recently been 
amalgamated and is known as lot 1 in DP1255101.  
 
The site has a frontage to Liverpool Road of 38 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 39 metres to Markham Place at the rear.   
 
The site supports a number of single and two storey mixed use buildings, each proposed to 
be demolished as part of the current application. The adjoining properties along Liverpool road 
support single and two storey mixed use buildings, while buildings along Markham Place 
support five to eight storey mixed use developments.  
 
The property known as 317 Liverpool Road (making up part of the subject site) is listed as a 
local heritage item under the ALEP 2013 (item 214) and is proposed to be demolished as part 
of the current proposal. Currently there are no trees on site which may be impacted by the 
proposal.  
 

 
Figure 1 – Zoning Map. The subject site is identified as being located within the B4 Mixed Use Zone, 
site identified by red box.  
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Figure 2 – Computer generated image of proposed frontage to Liverpool Road. 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site (317 – 331 Liverpool Road) 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2016.89.1 Demolition of all existing structures; 

Construction of an 8 storey mixed use 
development consisting of 6 retail 
tenancies at ground level. Proposal also 
incorporated 3 basement car parking 
levels accommodating 43 vehicles. 

Approved as Deferred 
Commencement on the 23 
August 2016. Operational 
consent was granted on the 
7 August 2017 

10.2016.89.2 Modification application submitted to 
increase the number of parking spaces 
from 43 to 46, decrease number of 
approved tenancies to 5 and reduce the 
number of units from 28 to 26 

Approved 21 September 
2018  

10.2016.89.3 Modification of development consent 
10.2016.89.1 including amendments to 
approved elevations and condition C 
(11) 

Approved 11 February 2020 

PDA/2020/0205 Mixed use development  Advice Issued 15/7/2020 
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As outlined above the subject site is currently benefited by an operational development 
consent for sites known as 317 – 331 Liverpool Road. The current development application 
has been lodged as the applicant has now obtained the site known as 335 Liverpool Road and 
seeks to incorporate it into a new scheme with the other sites listed above. Such a change is 
outside the scope of a 4.55 modification and as such a new development application has been 
lodged.    
 
Surrounding properties 
 
5 Markham Place  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2014.326.1 Demolition of existing structures 

construction of 3-8 storey mixed use 
building, with 3 levels of basement 
parking, 4 retail shops, 93 dwelling. 

Approved – 3 August 2015 

 
17 – 20 The Esplanade Ashfield 
 
Application No Application Details Decision & Date  
10.2003.270.1 Strata subdivision of the residential and 

commercial development  
Approved - 27 August 
2003 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
24 February 
2021  

On the 24 February 2021 Council officers contacted the applicant and 
outlined a request for additional information/amended plans addressing 
the following:  

- Amended plans detailing the provision of a unit a minimum 
86sqm in floor area to be dedicated for the purposes of 
affordable rental housing in order to meet the requirements of 
clause 4.3A (3B).  

- Amended plans detailing an expansion to the residential lobby, 
to enable improved streetscape presentation and way finding.  

- Additional information addressing the requirements of CPTED 
with regards to the proposed shared lift/corridor to the basement 
and waste room.  

- Amended plans detailing a revised floor plan for units 104, 204, 
105 & 205.  

- Amended plans detailing revised window openings for units 106, 
107, 206 & 207 to improve cross ventilation and privacy  

- Amended plans detailing revised door openings for retail 
premises addressing Markham Avenue to enable the provision 
of outdoor seating in the future.  

- Amended plans detailing a revised loading dock compliant able 
to accommodate a HRV to enable on-site Council waste 
collection.  

- Amended plans detailing a reduction to the length of the 
proposed garage door opening  

- Amended plans detailing the relocation of 2 visitor parking 
spaces to residential units.   

- Amended shadow diagrams detailing the full extent of shadows 
to be cast by the development onto neighbouring sites.  
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16 March 2021  The requested additional information/amended plans were provided by 
the applicant.  

 
This assessment report is based on the addiitonal information/amended plans provided by the 
applicant on the 16 March 2021.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 

Development 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. ADIP 2016 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated the 
site. It is considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and/or 
disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The 
contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the site can be made suitable 
for the proposed use after the completion of the RAP. To ensure that these works are 
undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in the recommendation in 
accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and Signage 

(SEPP 64) 
 
The following is an assessment of the proposed development under the relevant controls 
contained in SEPP 64. 
 
SEPP 64 specifies aims, objectives, and assessment criteria for signage as addressed below. 
Schedule 1 of SEPP 64 specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character of the 
area, special areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and building, 
illumination and safety. The proposed signage is considered satisfactory having regard to the 
assessment criteria contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. 
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Signs and Advertising Structures 
 
The application seeks consent for the erection of the following signage: 
 

• Northern Elevation – Markham Place: 
 

o 1 x illuminated residential building identification sign zone, 1700mm wide x 
700mm high; 

o 1 x top hamper business identification sign zones above retail tenancy glazed 
windows;  

o Public Art wall; 
 

• Eastern elevation – Markham Avenue  
 

o 2 x illuminated under awning business identification sign frames 1000mm wide;  
o 3 x top hamper business identification sign zones above retail tenancy glazed 

windows;  
 

• Southern Elevation – Liverpool Road  
 

o 3 x illuminated under awning business identification sign frames 1000mm wide;  
o 6 x top hamper business identification sign zones above retail tenancy glazed 

windows; Please note that the content and 
 
The proposed signage is considered satisfactory having regard to the assessment criteria 
contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 
3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP certain 
requirements contained within IWCDCP 2016 do not apply. In this regard the objectives, 
design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail. The following 
provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space (COS): 
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• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 
the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 June 
(mid-winter). 

 
Comment: 
 
A review of the provided solar access diagrams and proposed communal open space has 
highlighted that approximately 40% or 208sqm will receive direct sunlight to the principal 
usable part for a minimum of 2 hours between 9am and 3pm on 21 June (mid-winter).  
 
This 40% of COS which receives solar access is wholly located upon the roof of the 
development not on level 3. The nature of the proposal having two COS areas results in a 
total COS of 521.7sqm or 48% of the site area, well above the minimum 25% required by the 
ADG. In this instance the proposal has been appropriately designed to respond to the 
microclimate and site conditions, with the roof top COS providing opportunities for sufficient 
sunlight in winter/ summer and level 3 providing sufficient sunlight in summer, while also 
providing shelter from strong winds.  
 
In this instance the development has maximised every opportunity to provide COS to 
occupants and actively sought to provide spaces which can be utilised year-round. The minor 
variation to solar access requirements is acceptable given the orientation of the site and 
applicable controls (see setback requirements from Liverpool Rd). The development has 
provided a well-considered alternative to providing COS for occupants and meets the intention 
of the controls. No objection is raised to the proposed variation with the proposed 208sqm or 
40% of COS which does receive winter solar access considered sufficient to meet the needs 
of occupants. The application is therefore recommended for support.  
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

650sqm - 1,500sqm 3m 7% 
 
Comment:    
 
The current proposal results in a variation to the minimum required 7% deep soil landscape 
zone and only provides 4% (44.5sqm). This landscape zone is located along the northern 
boundary of the site. The intention of this landscaping zone is to ensure that the site allows for 
and supports healthy plant and tree growth.  
 
In this instance a variation to the minimum 7% landscaped area requirement is considered 
acceptable, given the site’s location within a major urban Centre, where there is having limited 
space for deep soil and the nature of the proposal with 100% non-residential uses at ground 
floor level. Regardless of the non-compliance, the proposed landscaping is considered to 
satisfy the intention of the control, with submitted landscape plans detailing the planting of six 
(6) new significant trees (capable of achieving a height of 12m) within this locality. The planting 
of these trees ensures an improved degree of amenity for the commercial elements on the 
ground floor and for residents located above and improved overall environmental performance 
for the site.  
 
The proposal has incorporated and provided sufficient soil depth and space for the growth and 
establishment of these trees and provides an appropriate introduction of additional landscaped 
area/ canopy to the Ashfield Town Centre, assisting to soften the built form. In this instance 
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no objection is raised to the proposed landscape zone variation and the application is 
recommended for support.  
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

 
Comment: 
 
Site Setbacks – Western Boundary  
 
The development proposes nil boundary setbacks along the western boundary shared with 
337- 345 Liverpool Road. As prescribed within the ADG nil setbacks or no building separation 
is permitted for blank walls, as such the setbacks mentioned above are permitted within the 
ADG. Despite this, Council has undertaken a review of the proposed blank wall setbacks and 
their relationship to neighbouring sites. This review has highlighted that the proposed nil 
boundary setbacks are appropriately located to facilitate and co-ordinate with the re-
development of neighbouring sites.  
 
Acceptance of the proposed nil boundary setbacks provides opportunities for neighbouring 
sites to obtain a similar built form and to ensures the creation of a consistent street wall 
typology, as neighbouring sites also re-develop. A review of the proposed western elevation 
has highlighted that this nil boundary setback is to be finished with a rendered slab edge and 
stark wall colour (white). This elevation will be highly visible for the immediate future from the 
public domain, until such a time that re-development of the neighbouring site 337-345 
Liverpool Road occurs. To ensure an attractive and interesting appearance to the public 
domain a condition of consent requiring improved visual interest to this elevation is 
recommended. This visual interest may take the form of material or colour changes on the 
wall to avoid a prominent blank expanse of white wall.  
 
Site Setbacks – Eastern Boundary  
 
A review of the current proposal has highlighted nil eastern boundary setbacks for residential 
levels 1 and 2 and a 2.5m setback for levels 3 to 7. Such setbacks are a variation to the 
minimum required 6m setbacks for habitable rooms up to 4 stories and 9m setbacks for 
habitable rooms up to 8 storeys as required under the ADG. The intention of this control is to 
ensure adequate building separation distances between sites and to ensure that they are 
shared equitably in order to provide reasonable external and internal privacy.  
 
In this instance the subject site is reliant upon the neighbouring Markham Avenue to assist in 
providing building separation. Markham Avenue has a width of 6m. As a result, levels 1 and 2 
of the proposal have a separation distance of 6m from neighbouring buildings, while levels 3 
to 7 have a separation distance of 8.5m. Analysis of DA 10.2016.89.1 (currently operational 
on the site), has confirmed that the previously approved scheme similarly has nil boundary 
setbacks for levels 1 and 2 and 3m setbacks for levels 3 to 7.   
 
The proposed eastern elevation of the current application has been designed to incorporate 
window openings for bedrooms, bathrooms and some living areas for a number of residential 
units. The window openings on levels 1 and 2 relate to bedrooms and living rooms and have 
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a minimum windowsill height of 1.4m (as measured from finished floor level). The design and 
location of these windows is such that should the neighbouring site re-develop then new 
windows can be located and designed to be off-set and not directly align with the subject site. 
The nature of the windows with a 1.4m sill height also provides additional opportunities for 
blocking of direct sightlines into units, while also ensuring an improved and sufficient rate of 
visual surveillance to Markham Lane below. No objection is raised to the proposed bedroom 
windows on level 1 and 2.  
 
A review of levels 3 to 7 of the proposal has highlighted two windows along the eastern 
elevation. These windows relate to living rooms and bedrooms and are proposed to have a 
minimum sill height of 1.2m. Of these two windows the smaller windows relate to bedrooms 
and provide a secondary opening, with the primary window opening addressing the Liverpool 
Road frontage. These windows incorporate a reduced size and assist in breaking up an 
otherwise blank façade. The location and design of these windows is such that they will not 
result in privacy impacts should neighbouring sites be developed but play an important role in 
providing additional light and ventilation to bedrooms of the development. 
 
The proposed bedroom windows are acceptable. With regards to the proposed larger living 
room windows, these windows are also secondary in nature and provide an alternative 
opening from the balcony opening addressing Markham Place. These windows located upon 
the eastern elevation have been designed to incorporate privacy screening. To ensure 
sufficient amenity protection from this privacy screening a design change condition requiring 
screening to be fixed angled and a minimum 75% block out density is recommended for the 
consent. The imposition of such a condition ensures reasonable opportunities for light and 
ventilation (with windows able to able to be opened and closed independent of screening), 
while also blocking and obscuring direct sightlines in or out of the proposed units.   
 
Due to the site’s location within the Ashfield Town Centre, orientation of the development/units 
and proximity of existing development, privacy impacts are considered acceptable and not do 
not require strict compliance with the 6m and 9m boundary setback control. Instead, it is 
considered that the application has satisfactorily proposed design alternatives to off-set the 
reduced setbacks and respond to the context of the locality. For this reason, the proposed 
variation to the eastern boundary setbacks is acceptable.    
 
Site Setbacks – Northern Boundary  
 
The current proposal seeks consent for a 3m northern boundary setback (as measured from 
the edge of the proposed residential balconies), this setback has been reviewed and is 
generally acceptable due to the site’s context. The subject site backs directly onto Markham 
Place, which measures approximately 6m in width. The proposed 3m boundary setback 
combined with the 6m width of Markham Place and the street setback of 13m at the recently 
constructed 5 Markham Place, results in a total building separation of 22m and is well over 
the minimum required 12m or 18m as outlined by the ADG.  
 
This separation distance is more than sufficient to ensure reasonable privacy for occupants 
and neighbours, while also providing a high degree of building separation. In this instance 
strict numerical compliance with the 6m or 9m setback requirements is unlikely to substantially 
improve amenity or separation with the overall intent of the control being met through the 
existing context. The proposed variation is acceptable.   
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
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Comment: 
 
The proposal is non-compliant with the requirements of A4-1 (3) of the ADG, with 
approximately 28% of apartments/units (8 out of 28) not receiving direct sunlight between 9am 
and 3pm at mid-winter. A review of the apartments which result in this non-compliance has 
confirmed that it is all apartments located on levels 1 and 2 addressing Liverpool Road within 
the southern elevation of the development. Despite this the design has provided a significant 
amount of COS, with numerous opportunities to obtain and enjoy solar access in winter from 
within the site. A review of the ADG has highlighted that the guidelines make provisions or 
exceptions for strict compliance with the above where sites are south facing and as such the 
proposed variation is considered acceptable and unavoidable given the orientation of the site.  
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Liverpool Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land that 
has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the 
classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
The application was referred to Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) for comment. RMS raised 
no objections with the application with regard to ingress and egress to the site which remains 
adequate to support the intended vehicle movements by road. The application is considered 
acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007.  
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of road noise or vibration on 
non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicle. Under that clause, a 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are not 
exceeded.  
 
Liverpool Road has an annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicles. The 
applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application that demonstrates that 
the development will comply with the LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 102 of the SEPP. 
Conditions are included in the recommendation. 
 
5(a)(vi) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application does not seek the removal of vegetation from within the site and on Council 
land. The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who outlined no 
objection subject to suitable conditions of consent. 
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Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and DCP 
subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of 
this report.  
 
5(a)(vii) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

 
• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of buildings in Ashfield town centre 
• Clause 4.3B - Ashfield town centre – maximum height for street frontages for certain 

land 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B4 – Mixed Use under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines the 
development as a shop top housing: 
 
shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above ground floor retail premises 
or business premises. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the zone. The development is consistent 
with the objectives of the B4 – Mixed Use zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Standard Proposal non 
compliance 

Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   23m 

 
30m - by operation of clause 4.3A: 

 

 

a) the development will contain at least 1 
dwelling used for the purpose of 
affordable rental housing; and 

 

 

b) at least 25% of the additional floor 
space area resulting from the part of the 

building that exceeds the maximum 
height will be used for the purpose of 

affordable rental housing 

 

Clause 4.3 (2A) – any part of the building 
that is within 3 metres of the height limit 

(30m) must not include any area that 
forms part of the gross floor area of the 

building 

 

Clause 4.3 (B) - Ashfield town centre – 
maximum height for street frontages on 

certain land: 12m to Norton Street. 

 

 

31.25m 

 

The proposal is to 
contain at least 1 

units for 
affordable 
housing 

 

The proposed 1 
units to be 

dedicated for 
affordable 

housing total 25% 
of additional floor 

area 

 

27m (to top of 
habitable floor) 

 

 

 

11.4m frontage to 
Liverpool Road 

 

 

1.4m or 
4.68% 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

0.6m or 
5.54% 

 

 

No 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

No 
 

Floor Space Ratio 
 

Maximum permissible:   3:1 or 3,264sqm 

 
 

3.3:1 or 
3,678.5sqm 

 
 

414.5sqm or 
12.7% 

 
 

No 

    
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
Clause 4.3 of the ALEP 2013 provides that maximum building height on any land should not 
exceed the maximum height shown for the land on the height of building map. The maximum 
permissible building height for the subject site is 23m. However, Clause 4.3A allows an 
additional 7m height in Ashfield Town Centre provided the development will contain at least 1 
dwelling used for the purpose of affordable rental housing, and at least 25% of the additional 
floor space area resulting from the part of the building that exceeds the maximum height will 
be used for the purpose of affordable rental housing.  
The proposed development nominates 1 unit (unit 104) located upon level 1 of the 
development for affordable rental housing. This units total area is 89.1sqm which is 27% of 
the additional floor space (324.6sqm) above the height limit and consequently satisfy Clause 
4.3A(3).  
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Furthermore, Clause 4.3 (2A) states “If a building is located on land in Zone B4 Mixed Use, 
any part of the building that is within 3 metres of the height limit set by subclause (2) must not 
include any area that forms part of the gross floor area of the building and must not be 
reasonably capable of modification to include such an area”. The proposed development has 
a maximum of 27m height to top of the habitable floor and does not incorporate any spaces 
above 27m which could be readily adapted to form gross floor area.  
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of buildings in Ashfield town centre 
• Clause 4.3B - Ashfield town centre – maximum height for street frontages for certain 

land 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 
Clause 4.6 – Height of Buildings  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the height of buildings development standard under Clause 
4.3 of the Ashfield LEP 2013 by 4.68% (1.4metres).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows the consent authority to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Ashfield LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed built form fits in with the surrounding developments and streetscape. 
The proposal responds to the mixed use (or shop-top housing) density character of the 
Ashfield Town Centre. The proposed 8 storey development is consistent with the 
surrounding desired future character in the Ashfield Town Centre being located in Area 
1;  

 
• The proposed development is considered to be compatible with the streetscape along 

Liverpool Road and Markham Place;  
 

• The proposed building has a maximum height of 27.25m (or RL 52.85) when measured 
to the upper level roof form and generally meets the height control under Clause 4.3A. 
A 1.405m non-compliance is introduced above to and facilitate lift service to the roof 
garden. The lift overrun provides access to rooftop communal open space, contributing 
to the residential amenity of the development. This is best illustrated through figure 3 
below.  

 
• The lift overrun is located centrally to the built form and does not contribute to the scale 

of the building; and will not be visually dominant.  
 

• The additional height above Clause 4.3A does not result in any additional amenity 
impacts to the adjoining properties with no additional overshadowing generated by the 
lift overrun which is being located centrally to the roof form; 
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• The proposed communal rooftop garden does not contain any floor space and is not 

reasonably capable of modification to include floor space area at a later stage. 
 

• The variation will not result in overlooking that would adversely impact the visual 
privacy of adjoining properties. The communal rooftop garden is located within the 
height limit under Clause 4.3A and landscaping has been provided to maximise 
privacy; and 
 

• The proposal provides access to functional open space at the roof terrace which 
provides additional solar access compared to the other communal space on the 
southern edge of the building. The proposed communal rooftop garden seeks to 
encourage social interaction and provide a space for relaxation for residents; 
 

 
Figure 3 – Section detailing elements of the proposed height variation. 
 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance with the 
development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B4, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield LEP for the 
following reasons: 
 

• To provide mixture of compatible land uses  
 
The proposal has been designed to provide 470.5sqm of retail space over 4 separate shops 
each addressing Markham Place or Liverpool Road and 28 residential units above. Such a 
land use divide is consistent with the desired future character of the Ashfield Town Centre, as 
seen through numerous other developments recently constructed or under construction within 
the same locality.  
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• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development 
in accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and 
encourage walking and cycling. 

 
The subject site is located roughly 400m from the Ashfield Train station and is serviced by a 
number of bus routes. The subject site is considered to be in a highly accessible location and 
one which high density development should be promoted and encouraged. The development 
incorporates a minimum of 10 Bicycle spaces to promote and encourage active transport by 
residents. The design and entry of the residential foyer is highly accessible to all occupants 
and encourages pedestrian mobility over private vehicle transport.  
 

• To enhance the viability, vitality and amenity of Ashfield town centre as the 
primary business activity, employment and civic centre of Ashfield.    

 
The development incorporates 470.5sqm of retail floor space over 4 separate shops. These 
shops have been designed to be further divided or altered to become smaller or larger based 
on the needs of the future tenant and provide a substantially opportunity for new retail 
premises. The provision of these adaptable spaces and additional residential units above will 
place additional commercial demand within the town centre and continue to ensure its vitality 
and amenity.  
 

• To encourage the orderly and efficient development of land through the 
consolidation of lots 

 
The proposal encourages the orderly and efficient development of land through the 
consolidation of two additional sites. On 4th May 2016, a development application 
(DA2016/89.1) was granted for a mixed-use development over the site at 317-331 Liverpool 
Road, Ashfield. This application seeks to further consolidate the two additional neighbouring 
shops, being 333 and 335 Liverpool Street as part of the overall development. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the height of buildings development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield LEP for the following reasons: 
 

• To achieve high-quality built form for all buildings  
 
The proposal has been reviewed by Council Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) who 
considered the proposal acceptable, as the development reflects a high quality built form and 
is consistent with other built forms emerging within the locality.  
 

• Maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to existing buildings, to the 
sides and rear of taller buildings and to public areas, including parks, streets 
and lanes 

 
The proposal will maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to existing buildings to the 
side and rear. The proposal will also maintain sufficient daylight and outlook to neighbouring 
public areas including parks and streets.  
 

• Provide a transition in built form and land use intensity between different areas 
having particular regard to the transition between heritage items and other 
buildings 

 
The proposal generally represents a built form and height which is consistent with other 
existing developments within the locality and the desired future character. The development 
is not adjacent any heritage items, conservation areas or low-density residential localities 
which may require a built form transition or reduction in land-use intensity.  
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• Maintain satisfactory solar access to existing buildings and public areas. 

 
The proposal will maintain and continue a generally compliant rate of solar access for 
neighbouring sites.  
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the height of buildings 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.6 – Ashfield Town Centre – maximum height for street frontage for certain land  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the maximum height for street frontage for certain land 
development standard under Clause 4.3B of the Ashfield LEP 2013 by 5.5% (0.6m).   
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Ashfield LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal includes a 12 metre street frontage height on Liverpool Road and 
complies with the control. The proposal does not afford a strict 12m setback above the 
wall height frontage to Liverpool Road, although it is compliant for the vast majority of 
the frontage. A small portion of the building intrudes within the 12 metre setback to 
Liverpool Road (up to approximately 0.665 metres), this is due to the site’s existing 
shape. A small protrusion including privacy screens, planter boxes have been 
proposed to provide articulation to the building and to ensure the future building design 
is logical and absent of slanting to occur simply due to the existing site’s irregular 
boundary. 

 
• The proposal provides more greenery to the building, which is an improved outcome 

when viewing from Liverpool Road. The proposed minor variation to the setback on 
Liverpool Road will blend in with the surrounding development and will not be visually 
perceptible.  

 
• The proposed variation results in a more logical built form outcome, whereas a strictly 

compliant outcome would create a slanted building form that does not provide an 
appropriate design or façade; 

 
• The proposed variation does not create any overshadowing impacts, loss of views or 

loss of privacy to the neighbouring development; 
 

• The proposed development is compatible within its transitioning context for the Ashfield 
Town Centre being located in Area 1; 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B4 zone as set out above. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Ashfield town centre – maximum height for street frontages on certain land 
development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the a Ashfield LEP for the 
following reasons: 
 

• To apply a maximum height for primary street frontages on certain land in 
Ashfield town centre 

 
The proposed variation to the 12m setback requirement from Liverpool Road, is attributed to 
the shape of the existing allotment. This variation relates to only a small portion of the site 
within the south east corner and will not be readily visible from the public domain. The minor 
nature of the variation will not be readily apparent to persons within neighbouring development 
or the public domain and as such will not impact the desired future character of a consistent 
streetscape to Liverpool Road.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Ashfield LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from clause 4.3B - Ashfield town centre – maximum 
height for street frontages on certain land development standard and it is recommended the 
Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.6 – Floor Space Ratio  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Ashfield LEP 2013 by 12.7% or 414.5sqm.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Ashfield LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed development is compatible within its transitioning context for the Ashfield 
Town Centre being located in Area 1, which specifically permits additional height 
subject to delivery of affordable housing. The additional FSR is directly as a result of a 
height control that provides for additional yield within Area 1 of the LEP. As such, it is 
specifically identified as a site capable of delivering additional floor space where 
affordable housing can be delivered through its identification in Area 1 of the LEP.  

 
• The proposed development will contribute towards the housing needs of the 

community by providing residential accommodation;  
 

• The additional FSR contributes to the 25% of the additional floor space that exceeds 
the 23 metres to be used for affordable rental housing and contains at least 1 dwelling, 
which further assists the housing affordability in the locality;  

 
• The proposed development does not create any unreasonable overshadowing 

impacts, loss of views or loss of privacy to the neighbouring development;  
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• The proposed variation does not result in an overly dense development or outsized 
built form. Rather, through the provision of Clause 4.3A, the proposal will be entirely 
consistent with the majority of surrounding built form and density in Area 1;  

 
• The proposed variation would have negligible impacts on vehicle and pedestrian traffic 

generation;  
 

• The proposed development provides a mixed development with residential and retail 
uses in an accessible location;  

 
• The proposed development contributes to the desired high-quality streetscape of 

Liverpool Road and Markham Place. The proposal features quality design and 
materials which will enhance the overall aesthetic of the Ashfield Town Centre. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B4 mixed use zone as set out above. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield LEP for the following reasons: 
 

• To establish standards for development density and intensity of land use  
 
The proposed density fits in with the surrounding developments and streetscape. The proposal 
responds to the mixed use (or shop-top housing) density character of the Ashfield Town 
Centre. 
 

• To provide consistency in the bulk and scale of new development with existing 
development,  

 
The proposed development is compatible with the streetscape along Liverpool Road, 
Markham Place and Markham Lane. The proposal is consistent with recent developments 
approved within the locality including those approved at 5 Markham Place, Murrell Street and 
Norton Street.  
 

• To minimise adverse environmental impacts on heritage conservation areas and 
heritage items 

 
The subject site has a heritage item currently located upon it. This heritage item is to be 
demolished in order to accommodate the current proposal. Consent for the demolition of this 
heritage item has previously been provided under DA 10.2016.89 which remains 
active/operational. The current proposal and subsequent demolition of the heritage item has 
been again reviewed and is considered acceptable due to the previous consent granting 
approval for demolition.  
 

• To protect the use or enjoyment of adjoining properties and the public domain 
 
The proposal results in a compliant rate of solar access for neighbouring sites and will not 
significantly impact amenity for neighbouring residents. The proposal is expected to 
significantly revitalise existing areas of the Ashfield Town Centre and create a visually 
interesting/ renewed presentation to Markham Place, further encouraging pedestrian usage. 
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• To maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and 
the existing character of areas that are not undergoing, and are not likely to 
undergo, a substantial transformation  

 
It is considered that the Ashfield Town Centre is currently undergoing a period of substantial 
urban renewal and is likely to continue to undergo further transformation. As outlined above 
the western elevation has been conditioned to provide a more visually interesting façade to 
the public domain in order to improve streetscape while awaiting other sites to undergo re-
development. The FSR variation does not place the development at odds with other recently 
approved developments and the building is expected to align with other neighbouring 
developments as they emerge.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Ashfield LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio development 
standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
 
Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation  
A review of the sites which make up the subject site has confirmed that No. 317 Liverpool 
Road is listed as a local heritage item (item 214), listed under Schedule 5 of the Ashfield LEP 
(2013). A review of the statement of significance has highlighted that this building is identified 
as an Art Deco building with a splay corner that has been identified of being of historic and 
aesthetic significance to the Ashfield Town Centre.   
 
As mentioned above the site is subject to a separate and current development application 
(10.2016.89) which granted approval for the demolition of the heritage item at 317 Liverpool 
Road. A review of the previous assessment report and heritage referral for this development 
application has highlighted that previous heritage advice regarding the demolition of this item 
concluded the following:  
 
“the corner building upon this now-amalgamated site, listed as a heritage item, did not retain 
an integrity of fabric, nor appear to demonstrate a level of significance that would warrant 
refusal of its replacement by new development”.  
 
The current proposal and subsequent re-request for the demolition of the existing heritage 
item has been reviewed by Council’s heritage advisor, who has outlined an objection to the 
demolition of the heritage building. Council heritage advisor has maintained this objection to 
demolition following the submission of amended plans and further review and analysis of the 
previously provided heritage fabric analysis and photographic record (required under 
conditions of consent for DA 10.2016.89).  
 
As part of the assessment process Council planners have reviewed the above heritage advice 
and considered it against the previous site history. In this instance the original surviving fabric 
and elements which contribute to the streetscape is located above the existing awning on level 
1, with ground floor elements altered and removed to a point of not retaining significance, this 
is best illustrated through figures 3 and 4 below. The retention and protection of the heritage 
façade would require a significant re-design of each level of the proposal (including basement). 
This is unreasonable as Council has previously stated that this heritage item is not worthy of 
retention and provided consent for the structure’s demolition (still operational).  
 
In this instance the retention of the heritage items façade is not readily feasible and as such 
demolition is recommended for support. The retention of the building's façade provides 
reduced opportunities for the introduction of new retail spaces and limits opportunities for 
activation of adjacent lane known as Markham Ave. The current proposal provides a significant 
improvement to activation along Markham Avenue, through the introduction of significant new 
glazing and retail spaces. Any proposal which seeks to retain the heritage façade would either 
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provide a significantly reduced extent of activation or involve a substantial removal of heritage 
fabric to accommodate the same extent of glazing. The proposed façade retention is not 
considered to be in the public interest and is not recommended for retention.  

 
Figure 3 – 317 Liverpool Road frontage to Liverpool Road – Heritage item 

Figure 3 – 317 Liverpool Road context within Liverpool Road 
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5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 contains provisions for the changing of the site’s zoning from the 
current B4 – Mixed Use Zone to B2 – Local Centre Zone. This zoning change will continue 
retail premises as a permissible use and will allow the construction of shop top housing. The 
development would essentially remain permissible and is not significantly affected by the 
proposed provisions of the draft LEP despite the change in zoning. A review of the draft IWLEP 
2020 has confirmed that the site known as 317 Liverpool Road, continues to remain listed as 
an item of local heritage significance.  
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 
2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.   
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  Yes 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes – see discussion 
5 - Landscaping   Yes 
6 - Safety by Design   Yes – see discussion 
7 - Access and Mobility   Yes – see discussion  
8 - Parking   Yes - see discussion 
10 - Signs and Advertising Structures  Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes – see discussion 
B – Public Domain  
C – Sustainability  
6 – Tree Replacement and New Tree Planting   Yes 
D – Precinct Guidelines  
Ashfield Town Centre  No – see discussion  
E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

 

2 – Heritage Items  Yes – see discussion 
8 - Demolition   Yes 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
5 – Residential Flat Buildings  Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Ashfield Town Centre – DS.10 – Heritage Items  
 
The current proposal results in a variation from clause DS.10.1 to 10.3 of the IWCDCP 2016, 
which requires development for heritage items identified in map 7 to retain the front part of the 
heritage building. The intention of this control is to maintain and protect key historical 
architectural setting for the town centre, while allowing for new development to take place 
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within portions which do not have heritage significance. As discussed above the existing 
heritage item to be demolished is permitted to be demolished under the current consent DA 
10.2016.89. A detailed assessment of the proposed demolition of the heritage significant fabric 
has been undertaken above under the LEP assessment section.  
 
Solar access and Overshadowing  
 
The revised plans have been assessed against the provisions of Chapter A – Part 4 Solar 
Access and Overshadowing. Within this section residential flat buildings are required to: 
 

• maintain existing levels of solar access to adjoining properties  
 
Or  
 

• ensures living rooms and principal private open space of adjoining properties receive 
a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm on 21 June.  

 
The shadow impacts resultant from the proposed development application are compliant with 
the above controls. Shadow diagrams provided by the applicant sufficiently detail that the 
proposed overshadowing maintains a minimum of 2 hours between 9am and 3pm on 21 June 
for neighbouring properties. Due to the site orientation the proposed shadows cast by the 
development alter throughout the day and result in each of the neighbouring properties 
receiving at least the minimum rate of solar access required. The solar access provided by 
the design is considered to be acceptable and the application is recommended for support. 
 
Parking  
 
The RMS Guide to Traffic Generating Development outlines the minimum rate of parking and 
requires a total of 48 car parking spaces for the development. For the residential portion of the 
development the minimum requirement is 36 spaces, while the parking demand for the retail 
of the development is 12 spaces.  
 
Currently the development proposes 50 car spaces with the development exceeding the 
minimum required spaces by 2. A review of the provided traffic impact assessment has 
confirmed that these two additional parking spaces are to be allocated to the residential portion 
of the development.  
 
The rate of parking for the residential portion of the development ensures a sufficient on-site 
supply of parking for residents and minimises demand for on-street parking spaces within the 
locality. The proposed rate of residential parking is acceptable and is recommended for 
support. As stated above the site is approximately 400m away from the Ashfield train station 
and 100m away from the Ashfield Mall and highly accessible via public transport. This high 
degree of accessibility is expected to reduce the likelihood of patrons visiting the retail portion 
of the development utilising private vehicles to access the site. 
 
Retail Operation  
 
The current application is not accompanied by information outlining details regarding the 
operation of the proposed retail spaces, as potential tenants and uses are not known at this 
time. Due to no information on hours of operation, staff numbers or patron numbers being 
provided as part of the current proposal, a condition of consent outlining that approval for fit 
out and use of the retail spaces being subject to a separate application under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 is recommended for the consent. The 
imposition of this condition allows the applicant or tenant to either obtain a DA or CDC approval 
for first use and operation of the retail spaces once a tenant is secured.   
 
Waste Collection / Loading  
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The proposed loading bay is accessed from Markham Place via the same driveway as private 
vehicles. This space has been amended since lodgement and now includes measures to 
ensure pedestrian and vehicle separation and safety. The proposed loading bay is to be 
utilised for residential waste collection, commercial waste collection, commercial deliveries 
and in the event of an emergency, access for emergency service vehicles.  
 
As part of the recommended conditions of consent a requirement for a suitably qualified traffic 
engineer to certify that the loading dock has been designed to accommodate Council garbage 
trucks prior to construction certificate has been imposed. This is to ensure that all waste and 
delivery collection can take place on site and will not impact the public domain or traffic 
movements for the locality.  
 
Security  
 
As part of the current application the applicant has demonstrated an assessment of the 
proposal against the principles of crime prevention through environmental design (‘CPTED’). 
This assessment has identified and recommended measures to be implemented to ensure 
security and safety for patrons to the club and residents living above. These measures include 
recommendations such as:  
 

• Entrances should be secured and controlled via electronic cards and intercom. 
• Elevator access to levels should only be available via an electronic swipe card or 

intercom system 
• Access to the residential car park should be controlled by an electronic access door 

and secured by swipe card or intercom system to limit unauthorised access. 
• Access should only be available to commercial car parks in business hours to deter 

offenders using the space in the evening or early morning. 
• Access to Level 3 and Roof level communal areas should be restricted through lift 

access or swipe card system. 
 
The provided recommendations outlined within this report ensure a high level of security for 
all persons utilising the development and are recommended for support. A condition requiring 
compliance with the recommendations of this report is included in the draft consent.  
 
Adaptable Housing 
 
The development proposes to create two (2) units (units 403 and 503) for the purposes of 
adaptable housing. As part of the current assessment Council has reviewed the pre and post 
adaptation plans and notes that minimal alterations are required to create the adaptable 
layout. The proposed units are considered to meet the requirements for adaptable housing 
and provide a variety of layouts and unit mixes for persons with disabilities should they be 
required. The proposed adaptable housing is acceptable.   
 
Stormwater  
 
Council’s Development Assessment Engineers have reviewed the provided stormwater 
management plan and outlined that the proposed scheme is satisfactory, subject to conditions 
of consent requiring compliance with the relevant Australian Standards. These conditions 
have been recommended for the consent.  
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s policy for a period of 21 days to 
surrounding properties. Two (2) submissions were received in response to the initial 
notification. 
 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue:             Acoustic Impacts from construction and other amenity impacts from construction 
  
Comment:      Appropriate standard conditions regarding construction hours, deliveries and 

traffic management are included in the recommended conditions. Subject to the 
imposition and compliance with these conditions, amenity impacts are expected 
to be managed and mitigated.   

 
Issue:             Previous experiences with developer and history of non-compliance with 

conditions of consent and construction requirements   
Comment:       In the event the developer or builder does not comply with the conditioned 

hours of operation or other construction restrictions, neighbours can contact 
Council’s compliance team or rangers. Council is unable to impose additional 
conditions regarding construction management specific to a particular 
applicant.  

 
Issue:             Pest control during demolition  
 
Comment:      Appropriate conditions and requirements regarding demolition and subsequent 

pest control or sediment will be recommended for the consent.  
 
Issue:           Traffic and parking     
 
Comment:    The proposals impact on traffic and parking within the locality has been assessed 

above and has been reviewed by Council’s Development Engineers and Traffic 
Engineers. Both experts have outlined no objection to the proposal, subject to 
suitable conditions of consent. The development provides 2 parking spaces 
above the minimum requirements and is not anticipated to have a substantial 
impact on the traffic or parking movements of the locality, subject to suitable 
conditions of consent.  

 
Issue:          Acoustic impacts from development operation     
   
Comment:   The proposal is accompanied by an acoustic report which has undertaken an 

assessment of the potential acoustic impacts arising from the development. This 
report has been reviewed by Councils Environmental Health Team who outlined 
no objection to the proposal, subject to suitable conditions of consent. These 
conditions have been recommended for the consent and relate to requirements 
for acoustic compliance prior to the issue of an OC. Acoustic impacts arising from 
the residential portion of the development is expected to be in-line with that of a 
residential unit and is acceptable given separation distances. Acoustic impact 
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arising from the retail portion of the development will be assessed under a 
separate application once the proposed use or tenant is known.   

    
Issue:          Blocked air flow to neighbouring sites     
   
Comment:   The proposal is largely compliant with the separation distances prescribed under 

the ADG. The buildings separation from other buildings within the locality is 
sufficient to ensure privacy and amenity for occupants and neighbours and is 
recommended for support. The proposed building location and setbacks are not 
anticipated to block air flow to neighbouring sites.      

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not considered contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s 
Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) in accordance with the requirements of SEPP 
65. The AEP initially expressed concerns regarding the ground floor residential 
entry/streetscape interface and apartment depths/layouts. These concerns were 
passed onto the applicant who has provided amended plans addressing the above 
matters. The provided amended plans have been assessed above and are generally 
compliant with the requirements of SEPP 65 and the ADG.  
 

• Building Certification – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Building 
Certification Team, who outlined no objection to the proposal, subject to suitable 
conditions of consent. These conditions relate to BCA, fire safety and construction 
method compliance and have been recommended for the consent.  

 
• Development Engineering – Council’s Development Assessment Engineering Team 

has reviewed the proposed basement parking, stormwater, geotechnical report and 
traffic impact assessment and outlined generally no objection to the amended 
proposal, subject to suitable conditions of consent. These conditions relate to security 
damage bonds, stormwater management and construction methods. Conditions 
provided by Council’s Development Engineering Team have been incorporated into 
the recommended conditions of consent.  

 
• Environmental Health – Council’s Environmental Health Team have undertaken a 

review of the development with regards to SEPP 55 contamination, acoustics and 
operation of commercial food kitchens, detailed within the amended plans/ additional 
documentation provided by the applicant. Council’s Environmental Health Team have 
outlined no objection to the proposal, subject to suitable conditions of consent 
regarding contamination management and remediation, acoustic compliance and 
compliance with relevant Australian Standards for food and kitchen facilities.   
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• Heritage Advisor – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Heritage Advisor and 
has been determined to be not supportable due to the demolition of heritage fabric. 
These concerns have been assessed and reviewed above within the assessment 
section of the report.   
 

• Urban Forests – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Urban Forests Team 
who outlined no objection proposed landscape/planting plans. Appropriate conditions 
of consent regarding tree replacement and protection of neighbouring trees are 
recommended for the consent.  

 
• Resource Recovery (Commercial) – The proposed commercial waste collection and 

disposal methods have been reviewed and are acceptable, subject to suitable 
conditions of consent. No objection is raised to the proposed commercial waste 
management scheme.  

 
• Resource Recovery (Residential) – The proposed residential waste collection and 

disposal methods have been reviewed and are acceptable, subject to suitable 
conditions of consent. No objection is raised to the proposed residential waste 
management scheme, with Council garbage trucks able to collect residential waste on-
site, ensuring no need for waste bins to be present to the kerb while awaiting collection.  

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Roads Marine Serves (RMS) - The proposal has been reffered to RMS for review and 
comment. In response RMS have outlined no objection to the proposal, subject to 
suitable conditions of consent. These conditions are reccomendded for the consent.  

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $543,893.85 would be required for the 
development under Ashfield Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
This contribution has been calculated off the proposed introduction of 4 residential units less 
than 60sqm, 12 residential units between 60-84sqm, 12 residential units greater than 84sqm 
and retail premises with a total GFA of 471sqm.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clauses 4.3, 

4.3B and 4.4 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the 
requests, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standards is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that 
there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to support the variations. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standards and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  
 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/1017 
for Demolition of the existing structures on site and construction of an eight storey 
mixed-use development comprising ground floor retail tenancies, 28 residential 
apartments, two level basement parking and a communal roof top garden. at 317 - 335 
Liverpool Road ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment 
A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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